

No. 14-0453

**In the
Supreme Court of Texas**

COTI MATTHEWS, ON BEHALF OF HER MINOR CHILD, M.M, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KOUNTZE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Ninth Court of Appeals, Beaumont
Case No. 09-13-00251-CV

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE STATE OF TEXAS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

CHARLES E. ROY
First Assistant Attorney
General

RICHARD B. FARRER
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24055470
richard.farrer@texasattorneygeneral.gov

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
STATE OF TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties & Counsel	i
Index of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction and Statement of Interest.....	1
Issue Presented	3
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument.....	11
I. The Cheerleaders’ Run-Through Banners Are Not Government Speech.	11
A. <i>Walker</i> Demonstrates That the Cheerleaders’ Banners Are Not Government Speech.....	13
1. The history of the cheerleaders’ banners shows that they convey the cheerleaders’ messages, not the school’s.....	14
2. The banners are closely identified in the public mind with the cheerleaders, not the school and its administration.	17
3. The lack of control exercised by the school over the banners reflects that they convey student speech.....	19
4. The <i>Walker</i> factors establish that the banners contain student speech, not government speech.....	21

B.	Labeling Run-Through Banners Government Speech Merely Because Cheerleaders Are School “Representatives” Would Be Erroneous.	22
II.	In the Alternative, KISD’s Change In Longstanding Policy That Would Transform Student Speech Into Government Speech Should Be Rejected As Mere Subterfuge.	24
	Prayer	26
	Certificate of Service	28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	11
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Kountze ISD v. Matthews</i> , No. 09-13-00251-CV, 2014 WL 1857797 (Tex. App.— Beaumont, May 8, 2014, pet. filed) (mem. op.).....	4, 8, 16
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	12
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	14, 24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>Santa Fe ISD v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	13, 25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	11, 13
<i>Walker v. Sons of the Confederate Veterans</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Rules

TEX. EDUC. CODE §25.151	5
TEX. EDUC. CODE §25.152	5

TEX. TRANSP. CODE §504.005(a).....20

43 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.45(i)(8)(B).....20

Other Authorities

Minutes of Regular Meeting, Kountze Indep. Sch. Dist.
(May 13, 2013), http://s3.amazonaws.com/scschoolfiles/289/51313_minutes.pdf. KISD then appealed.....8
